

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

No. 19-5331

---

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN II,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*On Rehearing En Banc of Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia in Action No. 1:19-cv-02379, Honorable Ketanji Brown  
Jackson*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NIXON IMPEACHMENT SCHOLARS IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

MICHAEL J. MIARMI  
mmiarmi@lchb.com  
RHEA GHOSH  
rghosh@lchb.com  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 355-9500  
Counsel for *Amici*

April 16, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATE.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Separation of Powers Concerns Support the Committee’s Standing. ....	7
A. The Availability of Judicial Enforcement Is Necessary to Preserve Congress’s Critical Role As a Check Against Executive Overreach or Misconduct. ....	7
B. The History of Broad Presidential Assertions of Executive Privilege, Most Prominently During the Watergate Investigation, Illustrates that Judicial Action Is Warranted, and Legally Proper, Here. ....	10
II. Impeachment Is Not an Adequate Alternative to Judicial Enforcement of Subpoenas.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emp. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>Comm. on Oversight &amp; Gov’t Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	16
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	9
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135(1927) .....	8
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955) .....	12
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725(D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	5
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir.) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew McCanse Wright, <i>Constitutional Conflict and Congressional Oversight</i> , 98 MARQ. L. REV. 881 (2014) .....	18, 19
Archibald Cox, <i>Executive Privilege</i> , 122 U. PA. L. REV. 1383 (1974) .....	15
Bob Woodward, <i>Bob Woodward Reviews “The Nixon Defense,” by John W. Dean</i> , THE WASH. POST (July 31, 2014) .....	8, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Carl Bernstein & Bob Woodward, <i>FBI Finds Nixon Aides Sabotaged Democrats</i> , THE WASH. POST (Oct. 10, 1972) .....	3, 13
CLINTON ROSSITER, THE AMERICAN PRESIDENCY (1956).....	13
Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2d Sess. 580 (1842) .....	17
David A. O’Neil, <i>The Political Safeguards of Executive Privilege</i> , 60 VAND. L. REV. 1079, 1109- 10 (2007) .....	12
FRANK O. BOWMAN III, HIGH CRIMES AND MISDEMEANORS: A HISTORY OF IMPEACHMENT FOR THE AGE OF TRUMP (2019) .....	17
H. Res. 755, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	19
James Naughton, <i>Dean Tells Inquiry That Nixon Took Part In Watergate Cover-Up</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 26, 1973) .....	4
LAURENCE TRIBE & JOSHUA MATZ, TO END A PRESIDENCY: THE POWER OF IMPEACHMENT (2018).....	18
MARK J. ROZELL & CLYDE WILCOX, THE CLINTON SCANDAL AND THE FUTURE OF AMERICAN GOVERNMENT (2000) .14	
<i>Nixon and House Versions of the Tapes Differ Widely</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 21, 1974) .....	7
<i>Nixon Refuses The Court’s Order</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 21, 1973) .....	11
Norman Dorsen & John Shattuck, <i>Executive Privilege, The Congress, and The Courts</i> , 35 OHIO ST. L. J. 1, 23 (1974) .....	13
Phillip Shabecoff, <i>President Defies House Subpoena for More Tapes</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 11, 1974) .....	7, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>President Yields in Move to Quash Jaworski’s Writ,</i> N.Y. TIMES (May 7, 1974) .....	11
R.W. Apple, <i>Decline in the Senate,</i> N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 1974) .....	10
Rick Perlstein, THE INVISIBLE BRIDGE: THE FALL OF NIXON AND THE RISE OF REAGAN (2015)...	4
STANLEY KUTLER, THE WARS OF WATERGATE: THE LAST CRISIS OF RICHARD NIXON 25 (1990) .....	passim
S. Res. 60, 119 Cong. Rec. 3255, 93rd Cong. § 1(a) (1973) .....	4
Susanna McBee, <i>Court Battle Set as Nixon Defies Subpoenas,</i> THE WASH. POST (July 27, 1973) .2, 5	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (Madison).....	9
Tom van der Voot, <i>Watergate: The Cover-Up,</i> University of Virginia Miller Center, <a href="https://millercenter.org/the-presidency/educational-resources/watergate/watergate-cover">https://millercenter.org/the-presidency/educational- resources/watergate/watergate-cover</a> .....	3
Walter Rugaber, <i>Ervin in a Clash With White House Over Watergate,</i> N.Y. TIMES (April 3, 1973) .....	2
